

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

HUS HARI BULJIC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TYSON FOODS INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 21-1010

OSCAR FERNANDEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TYSON FOODS INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 21-1012

**APPELLEES' MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF STAY ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Tyson’s stay request is moot.	4
A. The state court has jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c).	5
B. Tyson’s policy arguments do not overcome mootness.	6
C. Tyson has not moved this Court for any relief other than a stay.	7
II. The “traditional” stay standard, not Tyson’s suggested “colorable basis” test, applies.....	8
III. Tyson is not entitled to a stay under the applicable standard.	10
A. Tyson is not likely to succeed on the merits.	10
1. Tyson was not acting under the direction of a federal officer.	10
2. The challenged actions and inactions do not “relate to” the claimed federal direction.	15
3. Tyson lacks a colorable federal defense.	17
B. Tyson will not suffer irreparable harm absent a stay.	20
C. The balance of hardships weighs against a stay.....	21
D. The public interest is not served by a stay.	21
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ARCO Environmental Remediation, L.L.C. v. Department of Health & Environmental Quality of Montana</i> , 213 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Arnold v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , No. 19-1330 (10th Cir. Oct. 17, 2019)	9
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (D. Colo. 2019)	7, 20
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 222 (2020).....	6
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 140 S. Ct. 449 (2019).....	6
<i>Brady v. National Football League</i> , 640 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Castillo v. Snyders</i> , 2020 WL 6287402 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2020)	13
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	18

<i>In re Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Dakota, Minnesota & Eastern Railroad Corp. v. Schieffer</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (D.S.D. 2010)	21
<i>Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1976)	17, 18
<i>Goncalves by & through Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hospital San Diego</i> , 865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Hammer v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 905 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2018)	5, 6, 9
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 188 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	8
<i>Hudson United Bank v. LiTenda Mortgage Corp.</i> , 142 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1998)	5, 6
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Resource Co., LLC</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)	2, 10, 13, 15
<i>James Valley Cooperative Telephone Co. v. South Dakota Network, LLC</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 938 (D.S.D. 2017)	12
<i>In re Lombardi</i> , 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014)	8

<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2019)	6, 16
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2019 WL 3464667 (D. Md. July 31, 2019)	6, 20
<i>Mays v. City of Flint, Michigan</i> , No. 16-2484 (6th Cir. Jan. 13, 2017).....	9
<i>Morgan v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 2017 WL 7833615 (M.D. La. July 18, 2017).....	20
<i>National Meat Association v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	19
<i>Navarijo-Barrios v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Rader v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	12
<i>Reddam v. KPMG LLP</i> , 457 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	19
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)	15, 16
<i>Skiles v. CarePlus Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5320135 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2014)	7
<i>Tennessee ex rel. Slatery v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 2018 WL 3092942 (M.D. Tenn. June 22, 2018)	19, 20

<i>United States v. Vertac Chemical Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1995)	17, 18
<i>Washington v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2018 WL 9669810 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 23, 2018).....	20
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	13
<i>Wilde v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 616 F. App'x 710 (5th Cir. 2015)	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	2, 3, 10, 13, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	4
29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4).....	19
50 U.S.C. § 4511	17
50 U.S.C. § 4557	17

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27(a)(2)(A)	7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62(a)	5

Other

Centers for Disease Control and Occupational Safety and Health Administration, Meat and Poultry Processing Workers and Employers: Interim Guidance from CDC and the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) (Apr. 26, 2020)	11
---	----

Executive Order 13917, Delegating Authority Under the Defense Production Act
with Respect to Food Supply Chain Resources During the National Emergency
Caused by the Outbreak of COVID-19,
85 Fed. Reg. 26,313 (May 1, 2020)10, 15, 17

Food Safety Inspection Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture, Final Rule,
Modernization of Swine Slaughter Inspection,
84 Fed. Reg. 52300 (Oct. 1, 2019)19

Presidential Policy Directive/PPD-21, Critical Infrastructure Security and
Resilience (Feb. 12, 2013)13

U.S. Department of Agriculture, Letter to Stakeholders (May 5, 2020)10, 11

Wright & Miller, 14C Federal Practice & Procedure Jurisdiction § 3733
(Rev. 4th ed.).....12
